JP \$40.00 11614

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| Francis J. Wesolowski | 12/19/2006 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Stephan P. Williams |
|-----------------|---------------------|
| Street Address: | 22 Westland Street |
| City: | Worcester |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS |
| Postal Code: | 01602 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11614102 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)234-7508

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 508-864-1956

Email: stephan.williams@grace.com

Correspondent Name: Stephan P Williams
Address Line 1: 22 Westland Street

Address Line 4: Worcester, MASSACHUSETTS 01602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: FW-1

Stephan P Williams

Total Attachments: 1

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

source=FW1_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 018664 FRAME: 0796

Docket No.: FW-1

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the below listed Assignor

Francis J. Wesolowski 47 St Mary's Drive Jefferson, MA 01522-0286

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the below listed Assignee

Stephan P. Williams 22 Westland Street Worcester, MA 01602

his successors and assigns, a twenty percent (20%) undivided right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to the invention(s) described in United States Patent Application Serial Number 11/61/102 (docket no. FW-1), filed on December 21, 2006, entitled Container Device For Hollow Rung Ladder, this assignment including said application and any utility, continuation, division, substitute, national, international, or regional application in any country which is derived or claims priority therefrom, and any patents or design registrations granted in the United States and all other countries thereon. Assignor further hereby grants to Assignee and promises to pay Assignee a twenty percent (20%) share in any monies or other consideration paid to Assignor by any third party in respect of any rights granted to such third party in respect of the aforementioned invention(s), patent application(s) and/or patent(s). Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale. Assignor authorize his legal representative or the Assignee's legal representative to insert the application number and filing date in the blank spaces above if such information is unavailable at the time of execution.

Francis J. Wesolowski

Worcester County Massachusetts

Accepted by Assignee

Stephan P. Williams

middlesex

Worcester County Massachusetts On this <u>I a car</u> day of December, 2006, personally appeared before me, Francis J. Wesolowski, who executed this instrument of assignment as his free act and deed.

Notary Public

JOAN KATHAL<mark>EEN HIGHLAN</mark>D

Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts

On this and day of December, 2006, personally

appeared before me, Stephan P. Williams, who executed this instrument of assignment as his free act and deed.

Notary Public

ANNE ZACCHEC Notary Public

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
My Commission Express
October 20, 201 PATENT

REEL: 018664 FRAME: 0797

RECORDED: 12/21/2006